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EU Sugar Balance 
December 2016 update 

 2013/2014 Final 

 

 2014/2015 Final 

 

 2015/2016 Provisional 

 

 2016/2017 Forecast 

 



Carry forward 
2014/2015  to 

2015/2016 
October 2015 

 
 Communication to the 

Commission - 2014/2015 

 R 967/2006 Art 17 

 

 Sugar :  2 663 245 tonnes 

 Isoglucose:       77 659 tonnes 

 

 

SUGAR ISOGLUCOSE

Member State (tonnes) (tonnes)

Belgium 87 605.3 24 906.0

Bulgaria 0.0 12 745.0

Czech Republic 65 300.2

Denmark 65 000.0

Germany 921 094.1 10 820.7

Greece 6 179.9

Spain 81 172.9 6 562.1

France 197 310.0

Croatia 74 413.1

Italy 194 117.7 0.0

Lithuania 6 000.0

Hungary 0.0 12 761.2

Netherlands 189 000.0

Austria 90.5

Poland 321 716.5 9 636.4

Portugal

Romania 34 592.7

Slovakia 0.0 227.7

Finland 11 229.0

Sweden 83 000.0

United Kingdom 325 423.1

TOTAL 2 663 245.2 77 659.0



2014/2015  
2015/2016 

Areas 
December 2015 Update 

 

 Communication to the 

Commission - 2015/2016 

 Areas: 1 337 000 Ha 

 R 952/2006 Art 22 para 3 

 

 

areas   areas   Difference

'000 ha '000 ha

2015/16 2014/15

BE 53.7 59.8 -10.1%

BG

CZ 58.2 66.2 -12.0%

DK 24.0 35.6 -32.6%

DE 294.7 348.0 -15.3%

EL 4.7 7.4 -36.1%

ES 36.6 38.5 -

FR (Met.) 350.5 371.2 -5.6%

FR (Dom.)

HR 16.8 37.4

IT 38.3 52.0 -26.4%

LT 12.3 16.2 -24.1%

HU 14.7 10.9 35.4%

NL 60.5 75.6 -20.0%

AT 45.6 50.6 -9.9%

PL 171.6 197.6 -13.1%

PT (Continent)

PT (Açores) 0.1 0.1 -

RO 23.9 29.2 -18.1%

SK 21.4 22.3 -4.0%

FI 12.0 13.7 -12.4%

SE 20.0 33.7 -40.7%

UK 77.8 103.0 -24.5%

TOTAL 1 337 1 569 -14.7%



2015/2016 - EU Sugar – Pre Final Production 
S UC R E IS O G L UC O S E IS O G L UC O S E S UC R E +

to n s Q U O T A  P ro d u c t io n c a rry  fo rw a rd c a rry  fo rw a rd T o t a l P R O D U C T IO N   O U T  O F Q U O T A O U T  O F IS O G L UC O S E

w h ite  su g a r        S u p e rfic ie o f t h e  fro m  1 4 / 1 5  fro m  1 5 / 1 6  P ro d u c t io n u n d e r Q u o t a Q U O T A Q U O T A a v a ila b le

e q u iv a le n t
R  1 8 3 / 2 0 0 9

 
'000  h a t / h a c a m p a ig n t o   1 5 / 1 6  t o   1 6 / 1 7  ( i n d u s t . +  c a r ry  f. )

( e x p o r t  /

 r e le a se  E U  m a r k e t )  Q U O T A  P R O D U C T IO N

  (a ) (b )  ( c ) (d ) (e ) (f) =  (c ) +  (d ) - (e ) (h ) (g )=  (f) -(h )

B E 6 7 6  2 3 5 1 3 .6 7 4 9  3 7 1 8 7  6 0 5 3 4  7 5 0 8 0 2  2 2 6 6 7 6  2 3 5 1 2 5  9 9 1 1 1 4  5 8 0 0 7 9 0  8 1 5

B G  
 

 0 0 0 0 8 9  1 9 8 2 3  2 1 0 8 9  1 9 8

C Z 3 7 2  4 5 9 9 .3 4 5 5  8 7 7 6 5  3 0 0 1 4  6 6 9 5 0 6  5 0 8 3 7 2  4 5 9 1 3 4  0 4 9 3 7 2  4 5 9

D K 3 7 2  3 8 3 1 2 .5 3 1 0  9 0 1 6 5  0 0 0 3  1 3 5 3 7 2  7 6 6 3 7 2  3 8 3 3 8 3 3 7 2  3 8 3

D E 2  8 9 8  2 5 6 1 1 .8 2  9 5 3  1 5 8 9 2 1  0 9 4 2 2 0  5 9 4 3  6 5 3  6 5 7 2  8 9 8  2 5 6 7 5 5  4 0 2 5 6  6 3 8 0 2  9 5 4  8 9 4

E L 1 5 8  7 0 2 5 .1 1 5 0  7 1 9 6  1 8 0 0 1 5 6  8 9 9 1 5 6  8 9 9 0 0 1 5 6  8 9 9

E S (**) 4 9 8  4 8 0 1 5 .3 5 5 2  2 0 7 8 0  5 3 5 1 2 0  7 6 2 5 1 1  9 8 0 4 9 8  4 8 0 1 3  5 0 0 5 3  8 1 0 0 5 5 2  2 9 0

F R  (m e t. ) 3  0 0 4  8 1 1 1 1 .5 4  0 1 1  7 7 2 1 9 7  3 1 0 6 0  7 9 8 4  1 4 8  2 8 4 3  0 0 4  8 1 1 1  1 4 3  4 7 3 3  0 0 4  8 1 1

F R  (D om ) 4 3 2  2 2 0 5 5 4  6 5 7 5 5 4  6 5 7 4 3 2  2 2 0 1 2 2  4 3 7 4 3 2  2 2 0

H r 1 9 2  8 7 7 6 .7 1 1 9  5 7 6 7 4  4 1 3 3  6 1 3 1 9 0  3 7 6 1 9 0  3 7 6 0 1 9 0  3 7 6

IT 5 0 8  3 7 9 7 .3 4 8 0  3 9 8 1 9 4  1 1 8 1 6 6  1 3 7 5 0 8  3 7 9 5 0 8  3 7 9 0 2 9  7 1 2 0 5 3 8  0 9 1

L T 9 0  2 5 2 8 .1 1 2 8  0 1 8 6  0 0 0 0 1 3 4  0 1 8 9 0  2 5 2 4 3  7 6 6 9 0  2 5 2

H U 1 0 5  4 2 0 7 .5 1 2 8  8 3 4 0 4  5 8 4 1 2 4  2 5 0 1 0 5  4 2 0 1 8  8 3 0 2 5 0  2 6 6 3 7  7 9 3 3 5 5  6 8 6

N L 8 0 4  8 8 8 1 3 .4 7 6 5  3 3 6 1 8 9  0 0 0 2 5  0 0 0 9 2 9  3 3 6 8 0 4  8 8 8 1 2 4  4 4 8 0 8 0 4  8 8 8

A T  (* ) 3 5 1  0 2 7 9 .4 4 0 8  2 4 8 9 1 8 0 4 0 8  2 5 8 3 5 1  0 2 7 5 7  2 3 1 3 5 1  0 2 7

P L 1  4 0 5  6 0 8 8 .5 1  4 2 3  7 8 0 3 2 1  7 1 6 9 0  1 6 0 1  6 5 5  3 3 6 1  4 0 5  6 0 8 2 4 9  7 2 8 4 2  8 6 1 0 1  4 4 8  4 7 0

P T  (c on tine n t) 0 0 0 0 6  4 3 8 0 6  4 3 8

P T  (A ç ore s ) 9  9 5 3 9  8 5 9 9  8 5 9 9  8 5 9 0 9  8 5 9

R O 1 0 4  6 8 9 6 .0 1 7 6  8 8 4 3 4  5 9 3 1 3  6 1 2 1 9 7  8 6 5 1 0 4  6 8 9 9 3  1 7 6 1 0 4  6 8 9

S K 1 1 2  3 2 0 7 .7 2 0 0  1 8 9 0 0 2 0 0  1 8 9 1 1 2  3 2 0 8 7  8 6 9 6 8  0 9 5 0 1 8 0  4 1 4

F I 8 0  9 9 9 4 .8 1 2 0  2 0 8 1 1  2 2 9 0 1 3 1  4 3 7 8 0  9 9 9 5 0  4 3 8 0 8 0  9 9 9

S E 2 9 3  1 8 6 1 0 .3 2 5 7  7 6 4 8 3  0 0 0 0 3 4 0  7 6 4 2 9 3  1 8 6 4 7  5 7 8 2 9 3  1 8 6

U K 1  0 5 6  4 7 4 1 3 .2 9 7 7  6 1 1 3 2 5  4 2 3 1 6 8  9 4 9 1  1 3 4  0 8 5 1  0 5 6  4 7 4 7 7  6 1 1 1  0 5 6  4 7 4

T O T A L 1 3  5 2 9  6 1 8 1  3 1 3 1 0 .9 1 4  9 3 5  3 6 7 2  6 6 2  6 0 8 9 2 6  8 4 5 1 6  6 7 1  1 2 9 1 3  5 2 5  2 1 9 3  1 4 5  9 1 0 7 1 1  5 9 8 6 1  0 0 3 1 4  2 3 6  8 1 7

( * ) A T   : in c lu d in g  s u g a r fro m  m o la s s e s B E T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  17  300  t o n n e s H R T ra v a il à  fa ç o n 11  000  t F I T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  60  000  t o n n e sq u o t a  d is p o n ib le

1
F R  (D o m ) : in c lu d e d  63  000  t  A n t ille s  +  187  000  t  LT T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  27  500  t o n n e s IT T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  203  000  t S E T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  61  600  t o n n e s

R é u n io n  +  312  959  T A F  fro m  F R  (M e t ) EL T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  126  000  t o n n e s H U T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  17  000  t S K T ra v a il à  fa ç o n  32  443  t o n n e s



2015/2016 EU Sugar Balance  
Quota – December 2016 update 

EU sugar imports : 3.39 mio t (3.45) 

 

• Imports as such: 2.82 mio t of which (2.90) 

• ACP/LDC forecast at 1.625 mio t (- 0.275 miot) 

• CXL forecast at 0.650 mio t 

• Balkan & Moldavia forecast at 0.230 mio t 

• TRQ Cent. Am., Col., Peru forecast at 0.240 mio t 

• Ukraine: 0.024 mio t  

• Others: 0.050 mio t (non-preferential) 

 

• Imports in processed products: 0.552 mio t 



SUGAR AND ISOGLUCOSE BALANCE SHEET 
2015/16 – December 2016 

 



SUGAR AND ISOGLUCOSE BALANCE SHEET 
2015/16 – December 2016 

 



Carry forward 
2015/2016  to 

2016/2017 
December 2016 

 
 Communication to the 

Commission - 2015/2016 

 R 967/2006 Art 17 

 

 Sugar :   926 845 tonnes 

 Isoglucose:   119 690 tonnes 

 

 

S UG A R IS O G L UC O S E

M e m be r  S ta te ( t o n n es ) ( t o n n es )

B e lgium 34  750 17  885

B ulga ria 0 24  761

C ze c h R e p ub lic 14  669

D e nm a rk 3  135

G e rm a ny 220  594 11  362

G re e c e 0

S p a in 120  762 13  001

F ra nc e 60  798

C ro a tia 3  613

Ita ly 166  137

L ithua nia 0

H unga ry 4  584 37  998

N e the rla nd s 25  000

A ustria 80

P o la nd 90  160 13  273

P o rtuga l

R o m a nia 13  612

S lo va k ia 1  410

F inla nd

S w e d e n 0

U nite d  K ingd o m 168  949

T O T A L 9 2 6  8 4 5 119  690



EU Sugar Balance 
December 2016 update 

 2013/2014 Final 

 

 2014/2015 Final 

 

 2015/2016 Provisional 

 

 2016/2017 Forecast 

 



2015/2016  
2016/2017 

Areas 
July  2016 Update 

 

 Communication to the 

Commission - 2016/2017 

 Areas: 1 413 000 Ha (estimate) 

 R 952/2006 Art 22 para 3 

 

 

Agri C 4

areas   areas   Difference

'000 ha '000 ha

2016/17 2015/16

BE 56.3 53.7 4.8%

BG

CZ 61.0 53.6 13.8%

DK 32.7 24.8 31.9%

DE 299.3 282.7 5.9%

EL 5.1 4.9 5.1%

ES 36.6 36.6 -

FR (Met.) 366.6 349.6 4.9%

FR (Dom.)

HR 18.8 16.2 16.4%

IT 33.1 38.1 -13.3%

LT 14.7 12.3 19.2%

HU 13.7 15.0 -8.8%

NL 70.1 56.9 23.2%

AT 43.6 45.4 -4.0%

PL 203.0 171.6 18.3%

PT (Continent)

PT (Açores) 0.1 0.1 -

RO 24.0 23.6 1.8%

SK 22.1 21.7 1.7%

FI 11.0 12.5 -12.0%

SE 30.0 19.0 57.9%

UK 70.8 74.2 -4.6%

TOTAL 1 413 1 313 7.6%

Communication to the Commission

Areas  - July 2016 draft
R 952/2006 art 22 para 3



2016/17 Sugar beet yield forecast 

• Actual yield versus  
average yield 2011 – 
2015 

 

• Avg 5yrs = 71.80 t/ha 

• MARS = 73.50 t/ha 

• MARS = 73.76 t/ha (Nov) 

 
• MARS Bulletin vol 24 No 10 (2016) 

October 2016 



2016/2017 - EU Sugar – Production forecast 09/2016 

SUGAR ISOGLUCOSE SUGAR +

tonnes QUOTA  Production carry forward Total PRODUCTION  OUT OF QUOTA ISOGLUCOSE

white sugar  areas    yield of the from 15/16 Production under Quota QUOTA available

equivalent R 513/2010  '000 ha t/ha campaign to  16/17 (indust. , carry f. )  QUOTA PRODUCTION

  (a) (b)  ( c)  = (a) * (b) (d) ( e) = ( c) + (d) (f) (g) = (e) -(f)

BE 676 235 12.1 682 572 34 750 717 322 676 235 41 087 114 580 790 815

BG    0 89 198 89 198

CZ 372 459 8.9 541 453 14 669 556 122 372 459 183 663 372 459

DK 372 383 12.7 414 978 3 135 418 114 372 383 45 731 372 383

DE 2 898 256 12.6 3 758 439 220 594 3 979 033 2 898 256 1 080 777 56 638 2 954 894

EL 158 702 7.3 37 336 0 37 336 37 336 0 37 336

ES 498 480 14.7 537 830 122 056 659 886 498 480 161 405 53 810 552 290

FR (Met.) 3 004 811 12.5 4 578 735 60 798 4 639 533 3 004 811 1 634 722 3 004 811

FR (Dom.) 432 220 280 000 280 000 280 000 0 280 000

HR 192 877 7.8 192 877 3 613 196 490 192 877 3 613 192 877

IT 508 379 9.2 303 431 166 137 469 568 469 568 0 32 493 502 061

LT 90 252 8.9 131 270 0 131 270 90 252 41 018 90 252

HU 105 420 8.9 122 327 4 584 126 911 105 420 21 491 250 266 355 686

NL 804 888 13.2 925 142 25 000 950 142 804 888 145 254 804 888

AT 351 027 9.4 408 953 80 409 033 351 027 58 006 351 027

PL 1 405 608 10.3 2 100 604 90 160 2 190 764 1 405 608 785 156 42 861 1 448 470

PT (Continent) 0 0 0 0 0 12 500 12 500

PT (Açores) 9 953 1 800 1 800 1 800 0 1 800

RO 104 689 4.9 118 310 13 612 131 922 104 689 27 234 104 689

SK 112 320 9.1 200 784 0 200 784 112 320 88 464 68 095 180 414

FI 80 999 6.0 65 659 0 65 659 65 659 0 65 659

SE 293 186 10.8 323 441 0 323 441 293 186 30 255 293 186

UK 1 056 474 13.2 937 137 168 949 1 106 086 1 056 474 49 612 1 056 474

TOTAL 13 529 618 1 413 11.8 16 663 076 928 139 17 591 215 13 193 728 4 397 488 720 441 13 914 169

quota disponible



2016/2017 EU Sugar Balance  
Quota – September 2016 update 

EU sugar imports forecast: 3.49 mio t 

 

• Imports as such: 2.94 mio t of which 

• ACP/LDC forecast at 1.625 mio t 

• CXL forecast at 0.650 mio t 

• Balkan & Moldavia forecast at 0.225 mio t 

• TRQ Cent. Am., Col., Peru forecast at 0.240 mio t 

• Ukraine: 0.020 mio t, South Africa : 0.075 miot 

• Ecuador: 0.025 miot, 'Croatia WTO': 0.029 

• Others: 0.050 mio t (non-preferential) 

• Imports in processed products: 0.549 mio t (2015/16 level) 

 



SUGAR AND ISOGLUCOSE BALANCE SHEET 
2016/17 – December 2016 

 



SUGAR AND ISOGLUCOSE BALANCE SHEET 
2016/17 – December 2016 

 



SUGAR AND ISOGLUCOSE BALANCE SHEET 
2013/14 – 2016/17  December 2016 

SUGAR AND  ISOGLUCOSE  

 x  1000 tonnes 2013/14 (oct-sept) 2014/15 (oct-sept) 2015/16 (oct-sept) 2016/17 (oct-sept)

EU 28 EU 28 EU 28 EU 28

quota out of quota   quota out of quota   quota out of quota   quota out of quota   

 AVAILABILITIES

1 Beginning stocks  2 557  0 2 013  0 1 331  0 1 001  0

1 1    private 2 494 2 013 1 331 1 001

1 2   intervention  0  0  0  0

Estimate 'Travail à façon'

2  Production    14 220 4 013 14 234 6 603 14 237 4 134 14 214  300 4 137 - 300

of which    quota / out-of-quota 14 220 4 013 14 234 6 603 14 237 4 134 13 914 4 437

release out-of-quota  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  0

3 Imports 3 776  4 3 385  4 3 451  34 3 492  5

3 1 -   as such (*) 3 192 2 817 2 899 2 940

3 2  -  in processed products  584  567  552  552

4  TOTAL AVAILABLE 20 553 4 017 19 631 6 607 19 019 4 168 18 708 4 142

  4 = 1 + 2 + 3

 OUTLETS

5  Consumption/disappearance 17 196 2 112 16 758 2 624 16 514 1 920 16 700 2 150

 814 indust.  870 indust.  800 indust.  800 indust.

1 298 bioeth. 1 754 bioeth. 1 120 bioeth. 1 350 bioeth.

6 Exports 1 344 1 345 1 543 1 320 1 504 1 321 1 499  690

6 1 - as such  (**)  75  129  80  75

6 2  in processed products 1 269 1 414 1 424 1 424

7 Ending stocks 2 013  560 carry forward 1 331 2 663 carry forward 1 001  927 carry forward  509 1 302

7 1-   private 2 013 1 331 1 001  509
(of which stock declared by 

manufacturers and refiners)

7 2 -   intervention  0  0  0  0

8 TOTAL OUTLETS 20 553 4 017 19 631 6 607 19 019 4 168 18 708 4 142

8  = 5 + 6 +  7  =  4

ProvisionalFinalFinal Forecast



Thank you 

for your attention 


